

**TRENCHANT CAPITAL CORP.**

(formerly Echelon Petroleum Corp.)

**Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

**Three Months Ended June 30, 2016**

**Expressed in Canadian Dollars**

## NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the management of Echelon Petroleum Corp.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Vancouver, Canada

August 22, 2016

**PARTNERSHIP OF:**

**VANCOUVER** Robert J. Burkart, Inc. James F. Carr-Hilton Ltd. Kenneth P. Chong Inc. Alvin F. Dale Ltd. David J. Goertz, Inc. Barry S. Hartley, Inc. Reginald J. LaBonte Ltd. Robert J. Matheson, Inc. Rakesh I. Patel Inc. F.M. Yada FCA Inc. **WHITE ROCK** Michael K. Braun Inc. Peter J. Donaldson, Inc.  
**TRI-CITIES** G.D. Lee Inc. Fraser G. Ross, Ltd. Brian A. Shaw Inc.

Trenchant Capital Corp.  
(formerly Echelon Petroleum Corp.)  
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		\$ 452,639	\$ 2,053
GST receivable		8,823	4,502
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>461,462</b>	<b>\$ 6,555</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5,7	36,097	\$ 160,587
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>36,097</b>	<b>160,587</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	6	4,111,518	3,451,518
Obligation to issue shares		-	4,500
Share- based payment reserve	6	343,158	343,158
Deficit		(4,029,311)	(3,953,208)
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b>425,365</b>	<b>(154,032)</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>\$ 461,462</b>	<b>\$ 6,555</b>

Going concern (Note 1)

On behalf of the board:

"Eric Boehnke"  
Eric Boehnke, Director

"John Legg"  
John Legg, Director

Trenchant Capital Corp.  
(formerly Echelon Petroleum Corp.)  
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Years ended	
		June 30, 2016	June 30, 2015
<b>Expenses</b>			
Business development		\$ 20,904	\$ -
Consulting and management fees	5	-	7,954
General and administrative		9,624	1,500
Professional fees		40,789	-
Transfer agent and filing fees		4,786	1,069
Travel and promotion		-	6,579
		(76,103)	(17,102)
<b>Net and comprehensive (loss)</b>		<b>\$ (76,103)</b>	<b>\$ (17,102)</b>
<b>Loss per share – basic and diluted</b>		<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.03)</b>

Trenchant Capital Corp.  
(formerly Echelon Petroleum Corp.)  
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<u>Share capital</u>		Obligation to issue shares	Share-based payment reserve	Deficit	Total
	Number of shares	Amount				
<b>Balance at March 31, 2015</b>	<b>535,885</b>	<b>\$ 3,451,518</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 343,158</b>	<b>\$ (3,928,808)</b>	<b>\$ (134,132)</b>
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(17,102)	(17,102)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2015</b>	<b>535,885</b>	<b>3,451,518</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>343,158</b>	<b>(3,945,910)</b>	<b>(151,234)</b>
<b>Balance at March 31, 2016</b>	<b>535,885</b>	<b>\$ 3,451,518</b>	<b>\$ 4,500</b>	<b>\$ 343,158</b>	<b>\$(3,953,208)</b>	<b>\$ (154,032)</b>
Issue of shares for debt	1,000,000	60,000	-	-	-	60,000
Issue of shares for cash	9,925,000	595,500	-	-	-	595,500
Issue of shares for obligation to issue shares	75,000	4,500	(4,500)	-	-	-
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(76,103)	(76,103)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2016</b>	<b>11,535,885</b>	<b>\$ 4,111,518</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 343,158</b>	<b>\$ (4,029,311)</b>	<b>\$ 425,365</b>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Trenchant Capital Corp.  
(formerly Echelon Petroleum Corp.)  
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three month periods ended	
	June 30, 2016	June 30, 2015
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net income (loss)	\$ (76,103)	\$ (17,102)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
GST receivable	(4,321)	(646)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(64,490)	17,748
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>	<b>(144,914)</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Issues of shares for cash	595,500	-
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>	<b>595,500</b>	<b>-</b>
Increase in cash	450,586	-
Cash, beginning	2,053	1,061
<b>Cash, ending</b>	<b>\$452,639</b>	<b>\$ 1,061</b>

**1. Nature and continuance of operations**

Trenchant Capital Corp. (formerly Echelon Petroleum Corp.) (the “Company”) was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on December 17, 2009. The Company’s shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”).

The head office and principal address is located at 583 Beach Crescent, Suite 702, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 2Y3. The records and registered office is located at 583 Beach Crescent, Suite 702, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 2Y3

On May 10, 2016, the Company changed its name to Trenchant Capital Corp. and commenced trading under the symbol “TCC.H”.

On April 26, 2016, the Company announced that it is pursuing a change of business to become a Tier 2 Investment Issuer on the TSXV. The Company also announced that it executed a non-binding term sheet with Hillcore Group Ltd. (“Hillcore Group”) pursuant to which the Company will loan a minimum of \$15,000,000 and a maximum of \$20,000,000 (the “Loan”) to the Hillcore Group, or to one of its portfolio companies. The Company plans to fund the Loan through an offering of convertible debentures, and also plans to issue \$3,000,000 in convertible preferred shares to provide working capital for due diligence on additional potential investments and to satisfy the minimum listing requirements of the TSXV for a Tier 2 Investment Issuer.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful results from its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months from loans from related parties and or the private placement of common shares.

**2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation**

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue on August 22, 2016 by the directors of the Company.

***Statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards***

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

***Basis of preparation***

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

**2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

***Consolidation***

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its controlled entities. Details of controlled entities are as follows:

	Country of incorporation	Percentage owned*	
		June 30, 2016	June 30, 2015
0960128 B.C. LTD.	Canada	100%	100%

\*Percentage of voting power is in proportion to ownership.

During the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Company's subsidiary, 0960128 BC LTD, was inactive.

***Significant estimates and assumptions***

The preparation of the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future accounting periods include the fair value measurements for financial instruments and the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets.

***Significant judgments***

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgment applied in preparing the Company's financial statements is the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

***Share-based payments***

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to the share-based payment reserve. The fair value of options is determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

***Earnings (loss) per share***

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. Diluted loss per share is calculated by the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that



**2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

***Financial instruments***

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale and financial liabilities. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.

Financial assets are classified at fair value through profit or loss when they are either held for trading for the purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a Company with significant financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets.

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and it is the Company's intention to hold these investments to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Held-to-maturity investments are included in non-current assets, except for those which are expected to mature within 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments and are subsequently measured at fair value. These are included in current assets. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses.

Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade-date – the date on which the Company commits to purchase the asset.

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

***Income taxes***

**Current income tax:**

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

**2. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax:

Deferred income tax is provided using the asset and liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

***Foreign currency translation***

The functional currency of each entity is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other comprehensive loss in the statement of comprehensive loss to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary items are also recognized in other comprehensive loss. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss.

**3. Accounting standards issued but not yet effective**

The IASB or IFRIC have issued pronouncements effective for accounting periods beginning on or after April 1, 2016. Only those that may significantly impact the Company are discussed below:

*IFRS 9 Financial Instruments*

IFRS 9 contains accounting requirements for financial instruments and replacing IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The standard contains requirements in the following areas:

**3. Accounting standards issued but not yet effective (cont'd)**

- Classification and measurement: Financial assets are classified by reference to the business model within which they are held and their contractual cash flow characteristics. IFRS 9 introduces a “fair value through other comprehensive income” category for certain debt instruments. Financial liabilities are classified in a similar manner to under IAS 39; however, there are differences in the requirements applying to the measurement of an entity’s own credit risk.
- Impairment: IFRS 9 introduces an “expected credit loss” model for the measurement of the impairment of financial assets, so it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before a credit loss is recognized.
- Hedge accounting: Introduces a new hedge accounting model that is designed to be more closely aligned with how entities undertake risk management activities when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures.
- Derecognition: The requirements for the derecognition of financial assets and liabilities are carried forward from IAS 39.

Applicable to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company has not assessed the impact of this pronouncement.

Other pronouncements with future effective dates are not expected to have an impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

**4. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities**

	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 36,098	\$ 160,587
	\$ 36,097	\$ 160,587

**5. Related party transactions**

The following amounts are due to related parties and included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

	June 30, 2016	March 31, 2016
Directors and officers of the Company	\$ 8,875	\$ 110,670

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company settled a debt obligation of \$60,000 with the CEO by issuing 1,000,000 common shares at \$0.06 per share

These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

**Key management personnel compensation**

	Three months ended	
	June 30, 2016	June 30, 2015
CFO	1,500	1,500

**6. Share capital**

***Authorized share capital***

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

***Issued share capital***

At June 30, 2016 and 2015 there were 11,535,885 and 535,885 issued and fully paid common shares respectively.

During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Company issued:

1. 75,000 common shares at \$.06 for an obligation to issue shares of \$4,500
2. 1,000,000 common shares at \$.06 for a debt obligation of \$60,000
3. 9,925,000 common shares at \$.06 for cash of \$595,500

**7. Financial risk and capital management**

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

***Credit risk***

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in a bank account. The cash is deposited in a bank account held with a major bank in Canada. As the Company's cash is held by one bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using a major bank that is a high credit quality financial institution as determined by rating agencies.

***Liquidity risk***

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding. Liquidity risk is assessed as high.

***Foreign exchange risk***

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. At June 30, 2016 and March 31, 2016, there was no foreign currency exposure because there are no liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. This risk is considered minimal.

**7. Financial risk and capital management (cont'd)**

***Interest rate risk***

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's cash on hand is subject to minimal interest rate risk.

***Market risk***

The Company is subject to normal market risks including fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and interest rates. While the Company manages its operations in order to minimize exposure to these risks, the Company has not entered into any derivatives or contracts to hedge or otherwise mitigate this exposure.

***Dependence on key personnel***

The Company has a small management team and the loss of a key individual or the inability to attract suitably qualified personnel in the future could materially and adversely affect the Company's business.

***Capital Management***

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor and creditor confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The capital structure of the Company consists of equity, comprising share capital and working capital. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

***Classification of financial instruments***

Financial assets included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	<b>June 30, 2016</b>	<b>March 31, 2016</b>
Cash	\$ 452,639	\$ 2,053

Financial liabilities included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	<b>June 30, 2016</b>	<b>March 31, 2016</b>
Non-derivative financial liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 36,097	\$ 160,587

**7. Financial risk and capital management (cont'd)**

***Fair value***

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Financial instruments classified as level 1 – quoted prices in active markets include cash.